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Bruce Kokozian, Esq. (#195723)
KOKOZIAN LAW FIRM, APC
9440 South Santa Monica Boulevard, Suite 510
Beverly Hills, CA 90210
Telephone (323) 857-5900
Fax Number (310) 275-6301

Attorneys for Plaintiff
ANITA MAYNARD ^ 004^

, FILED
Superior Court 6f California

County of Los Angles

MAR 1,72016

By. V^^^?
Judl Lora

, Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - CENTRAL DISTRICT

ANITA MAYNARD, an individual

Plaintiff,

v.

BETTY WHITE LUDDEN, an individual and
DOES 1 through 100, Inclusive

Defendants

CASE NO.:

COMPLAINT FOR:

1. FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME
WAGES;

2. FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM
WAGES;

3. FAILURE TO PROVIDE MEAL
PERIODS OR COMPENSATION
IN LIEU THEREOF;

4. FAILURE TO AUTHORIZE AND
PERMIT PAID REST PERIODS;

5. FAILURE TO TIMELY FURNISH
ACCURATE ITEMIZED WAGE
STATEMENTS;
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ALLEGATIONS COMMON TO ALL CAUSES OF ACTION

1. Plaintiff is and was, atall times relevant hereto, a resident ofthe County ofLos

Angeles, Stateof California.

2. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and alleges that defendant BETTY WHITE LUDDEN

("Defendant") is and was an individual residing in the County of Los Angles, State of California.

3. Defendant BETTY WHITE LUDDEN and DOES 1 through 100 arejoint

employers ofPlaintiff (hereinafter collectively Defendants) in that they are and were operating as a

joint enterprise; suffered and permitted Plaintiff to work; controlled Plaintiffs hours and working

conditions; controlled Plaintiffs wages and made the decision to hire and fire Plaintiff and

therefore and they are both the employer ofPlaintiff. Defendant BETTY WHITE LUDDEN and

Does 1through 100 are referred tocollectively as"Defendants".

4. The true names and capacities, whether individual, corporate orassociate, or

otherwise, ofthe defendants named herein as DOES 1through 100, inclusive, are unknown to

Plaintiff, who therefore sues said defendants by such fictitious names pursuant to California Code of

Civil Procedure §474, and Plaintiff will amend his complaint to show their true names and

capacities when the same have been ascertained. Plaintiff is informed and believes and based upon

such information and belief, alleges that all defendants sued herein asDOES are in some manner

responsible for the acts herein alleged and that Plaintiffs damages were proximately caused by their

conduct.

5. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that at all times

mentioned herein, each ofthe Defendants and DOES whether specifically named and/or designated

herein as a DOE were the agents, principals, employees, employers, representatives, joint venturer

orco-conspirators, management companies and/or representatives, or alter ego ofeach ofthe other

Defendants and DOES, either actually orostensibly, and indoing the things alleged herein acted

within the course and scope of such agency, employment, jointventure, conspiracy, reinsurance

agreement, co-insurance agreement, management company agreement, alter ego agreement and/or

service with the approval, knowledge, authority, acquiescence and/or ratification ofeach ofthe

remaining Defendants and DOES.
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6. All of the acts and conduct herein and below described ofeach and every corporate

defendant was duly authorized, ordered, and directed by the respective and collective defendant
corporate employers, and the officers and management-level employees of said corporate
employers. In addition thereto, said corporate employers participated in the aforementioned acts and
conduct of their said employees, agents and representatives, and each of them; and upon completion
of the aforesaid acts and conduct of said corporate employees, agents and representatives, the

defendant corporation respectively and collectively ratified, accepted the benefits of, condoned,
lauded, acquiesced, authorized and otherwise approved ofeach and all of the said acts and conduct

ofthe aforementioned corporate employees, agents and representatives.

7. Plaintiff has been employed by Defendants since at least February 23,1994 until

Plaintiffs employment ended in March 11,2016. Plaintiff was employed as alive in domestic
worker. Plaintiff was not apersonal attendant because she spent more than 20 percent ofher time

performing work other than feeding and dressing aperson who needs supervision. Throughout the
relevant period of this complaint, Plaintiff has worked more than nine hours aday. Indeed, Plaintiff

f

worked in excess offourteen hours aday. Plaintiff was not paid overtime for work performed over

nine hours per day. Plaintiffwas not given twelve consecutive hours of time off. Plaintiff was not

paid overtime rates for hours worked offduty or within the period she was meant to have off.
Plaintiff further worked more than twelve hours aday and did not have three hours offree time,

either consecutively or not, during those twelve hours. Plaintiffworked six days awork week.

Plaintiffwas not paid an overtime rate for work on the sixth day of her workweek. Plaintiff was not

paid double time for hours worked in excess ofnine hours on the six day she worked in awork
week. Plaintiff was not provide uninterrupted meal periods or compensation in lieu thereof, and was

not provided timely with accurate itemized wage statements. Plaintiffwas not paid all her wages

owed, including her vacation pay, upon her employment ending.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME WAGES

AGAINST AM, DEFENDANTS

(Labor Code SI 194 et seq.)
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8. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained in

the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.
9. Labor Code §204 establishes the fundamental right of all employees in the State of

California to be paid wages, including straight time and overtime, in atimely fashion for their

v/ork.

10. Labor Code §510(a) states in pertinent part: "Any work in excess of eight hours in

one workday and any work in excess of40 hours in any one workweek and the first eight hours

worked on the seventh day ofwork in any one workweek shall be compensated at the rate ofno less

thatone and one-half times theregular rate of pay for an employee."

11. The applicable Industrial Welfare Commission Order No. 15 ("Order No. 15")

special overtime rules for household occupations provides that all worked performed in excess of
nine hours aday by live in domestic workers who are not personal attendants ("Domestic Workers")

shall be compensated at not less than 1.5 times the employees regular rate ofpay. Order No. 15

further provides that Domestic Workers shall have twelve consecutive hours of time offduring a24

hour period and all work required or permitted during off-duty hours or during the 12 consecutive

off-duty hours shall be compensated at the rate of 1.5 times the employee's regular rate of pay.

Order No. 15 also requires that Domestic Workers receive three hours of free time throughout their

twelve hour work day. Plaintiffwas not paid 1.5 times her regular rate ofpay for hours worked in

excess ofnine hours aday, was not given 12 consecutive hours off and was not paid 1.5 times her

regular rate of pay for work required or permitted during these off duty hours. Plaintiff further did

not have three hours offthroughout her workday ofmore than twelve hours.

12. Pursuant toLabor Code §1198, it isunlawful toemploy person for longer than the

hours set by the Industrial Welfare Commission or under conditions prohibited by the IWC Wage

OrderfsY

13. Defendants suffered and/or permitted Plaintiff towork inexcess ofeight (9) hours

per workday compensation for such excess hours worked. Defendants failed to pay Plaintiff

overtime compensation for work in excess ofeight (9) hours per day, Failed to pay Plaintiff

overtime compensation at double the hourly rate for work in excess of9hours on her sixth day of
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1 work and for all work performed on the seventh day of her work.

2 14. Defendant also suffered and/or permitted Plaintiff to work in excess of nine hours on

3 the sixth consecutive day of work in aworkweek without compensating such employees at the

4 appropriate overtime rates which Plaintiff was required to work, as alleged above, Defendants
5 violated the provisions ofLabor Code §1194.

6 15. As aresult of the unlawful acts ofDefendants, Plaintiff has been deprived of wages

7 and/or overtime/double time wages in an amounts to be determined at trial, and is entitled to

8 recovery of such amounts, plus interest and penalties thereon, attorneys' fees, and costs, pursuant to

9 Labor Code §1194: and Civil Code $3287.

10 SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

H FAILURE TO PAY MINIMUM WAGES AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

12 fLahor Code §1197 et seq)

13 16. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges each and every one ofthe

14 allegations contained in the preceding and foregoing paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set

15 forth herein.

16 17. Pursuant to Labor Code §1197, payment of less than the minimum wages fixed by

17 the Labor Commission is unlawful

18 18. California Code ofRegulations Title 8, §11000(s) and the IWC Wage Orders states

19 :"Every employer shall pay to each employee- wages not less than eight dollars ($8.00) per hour for
20 all hours worked, effective January 1,2008... and not less than nine dollars ($9.00) per hour for all

21 hours worked effective July 1,2014 and ten dollars ($10.00) per hour effective January 1,2016.

22 19. Defendants required Plaintiff remain under Defendants' control without paying

23 Plaintiff therefore resulting in Plaintiff earning less than the legal minimum wage in State of

24 California.

25 20. Pursuant to Labor Code §1194(a), Plaintiff can recover in acivil action for the

26 unpaid balance of the full amount of the unpaid minimum wages owed, calculated as the difference

27 between the straight time compensation paid and the applicable minimum wage, including interest

28 thereon.
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21. Pursuant to Labor Code §1194.2(a) (which provide that in any action under Labor.

Code §1194, an employee shall be entitled to recover liquidated damages, Plaintiff seeks recovery of
liquidated damages on the straight-time portion ofuncompensated hours ofwork (not including the
overtime portion thereof) in an amount equal to the wages unlawfully unpaid and interest thereon.

22. Pursuant to Labor Code $218.6, Labor Code §1194(a) and Civil Code §3287

Plaintiff also see recovery ofpre-judgment interest on all amount recovered herein.

23. Pursuant to Labor Code §1194(a) Plaintiffrequests that the Court award

reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in this action.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

FAILURE TO PROVIDE MEALPERIODS OR COMPENSATION

TN TIFII THEREOF AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS

(labor Code 88226.7 and 512)

24. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained in

the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

25. Pursuant to Labor Code §512, no employer shall employ an employee for awork

period of more than five (5) hours without ameal break of not less than thirty (30) minutes in which
the employee is relieved of all ofhis or her duties. Furthermore no employer shall employ an

employee for awork period of mor than ten (10) hours per day without providing the employee with
asecond meal period ofnot less than thirty (30 minutes in which the employee is relieved ofall of

his or her duties.

26. Pursuant to Labor Code §226.7, ifan employer fails to provide an employee with a

meal period or rest period as provided in the applicable Wage Order of the Industrial Welfare

Commission, the employer shall pay the employee one additional hour ofpay at the employee's

regular rate of compensation for each work day that the meal period or rest period is not provided.

27. By failing to keep adequate time records required by Labor Code §§226 and

1174(d), Defendants have made it difficult to calculate the unpaid meal period compensation due

Plaintiff.

28. As a result ofthe unlawful acts ofDefendants, Plaintiff has been deprived ofone

COMPLAINT



1 additional hour of pay at the employee's regular rate of compensation for each work day that the
2 meal period was not provided, in amounts to be determined at trial, and is entitled to recovery of
3 such amounts, plus interest and penalties thereon, attorneys' fees, and costs, under Labor Code 226,

4 226.7, and 1194; and Civil Code §3287.

5 FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

6 FAILURE TO AUTHORIZE AND PERMIT PAID REST PERIODS

7 (AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

8 29. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and reallege each and every one ofthe

9 allegations contained in the preceding and foregoing paragraphs ofthis Complaint as if fully set

10 forth herein.

! i 30. Labor Code §226.7(a) states: "No employer shall require any employee to work

12 during any meal or rest period mandated by an applicable order of the Industrial Welfare

13 Commission."

14 31. Labor Code §516 provides that the Industrial Welfare commission may adopt or

15 amend working conditions orders with respect to break periods for any workers in California

16 consistent with the heal and welfare of those workers.

17 32. Section 12(A) of the IWC Wage Orderfs) states: "Every employer shall authorize and

18 permit all employee to take rest periods, which insofar as practicable shall be in the middle of each
19 work period. The authorized rest period time shall be based on the total hours worked daily at the
20 rate often (10) minutes net rest time per four (4) hours or major fraction thereof. However, arest

21 period need not be authorized for employees whose total daily work time is less then three and one-

22 half (3 V2) hours. Authorized rest period time shall be counted as hours worked for which there shall

23 be no deduction from wages."

24 33. Section 12(B) ofthe IWC Wage Orderfs) states: "Ifan employer fails to provide an

25 employee arest period in accordance with the applicable provisions of this order, the employer shall

26 pay the employee one (1) hour of pay at the employee's regular rate ofcompensation for each

27 workday that the restperiod is not provided."

2s 34. Plaintiff consistently worked over four (4) hours per shift and therefore were entitled

COMPLAINT
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to arest period of not less than ten (10) minutes prior to exceeding four (4) hours of employment.
35. As amatter ofDefendants' established company policy, Defendants failed to

authorize and permit the required rest periods established by Labor Code §226.7 and Labor Code §
516 andSection 12of the TWC Wage Order(s).

36. Pursuant to Section 12 of the TWC Wage Orders(s) and Labor Code §226.7(b) which

states "if an employer fails to provide an employee ameal or rest period in accordance with an
applicable order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, the employer shall pay the employee one
additional hour ofpay at the employee's regular rate ofcompensation for each work day that the
meal or rest period is not provided," Plaintiff is entitled to damages in an amount equal to one (1)
additional hour ofpay at each employee's regular rate ofcompensation for each work day that the

rest period was notsoprovided.

37. Pursuant to Labor Code §218.6 and CC §3287, Plaintiff seeks recovery ofpre

judgment interest on all amounts recovered herein

FTFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

FAlMfRF, TO TIMELY FURNISH ACCURATE ITEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS -

LABOR CODE §§226 AGAINST ALT DEFENDANTS)

38. Plaintiff incorporate by reference and reallege each and every one ofthe allegations

contained in the preceding and foregoing paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
39. Labor Code §226(a) states in pertinent part: "Every employer shall, semimonthly or

at the time of each payment ofwages, furnish each ofhis or her employees, either as adetachable

part of the check, draft, or voucher paying the employee's wages, or separately when wages are paid
by personal check or cash, an accurate itemized statement in writing showing (1) gross wages

earned, (2) total hours worked by the employee...(4) all deductions...(5) net wages earned, (6) the

inclusive dates ofthe period for which the employee is paid...(8) the name and address ofthe legal

entity that is the employer, and (9) all applicable hourly rates in effect during each the pay period

and the corresponding number ofhours worked at each hourly rate by the employee...".

40. Further, the IWC Wage Orders states in pertinent part: "(A) Every employer shall

keep accurate information with respect to each employee including the following: (3) Time records

8
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showing when the employee begins and ends each work period and total daily hours worked
shall also be recorded...(5) Total hours worked in the payroll period and applicable rates ofpay...."

41. Therefore, pursuant to Labor Code §226(a) and the applicable IWC Wage Orders,

California employers are required to maintain accurate records pertaining to the total hours worked
for Defendants by Plaintiffs, including but not limited to, beginning and ending ofeach work period,
meal period and split shift interval, the total daily hours worked, total wages paid, and the total
hours worked per pay period and applicable rates ofpay,

42. In violation ofLabor Code §226(a) and the applicable IWC Wage Orders,

Defendants did not and still do not furnish Plaintiffwith an accurate itemized statement in writing

showing (1) gross wages earned, (2) total hours worked by the employee, (3) all deductions, (4) net
wages earned and/or (5) all applicable hourly rates in effect during each respective pay period and
the corresponding number ofhours worked at each hourly rate by each respective individual.

43. In violation ofLabor Code §226(a) and the applicable IWC Wage Orders,

Defendants did not and do not maintain accurate records pertaining to the total hours worked for

Defendants by Plaintiffs, including but not limited to, beginning and ending of each work period,
meal period and split shift interval, the total daily hours worked, and the total hours worked per pay

period and applicable rates of pay.

44. Plaintiffhas suffered injury as aresult ofDefendants' failure to maintain accurate

records and have suffered injury as aresult ofDefendants' failure to maintain accurate records in

that Plaintiffs were not timely provided written accurate itemized statements showing all requisite

information, including but not limited to total hours worked by the employee, gross wages earned,

net wages earned, all deductions, and all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period and

the corresponding number ofhours worked at each hourly at each hourly rate, in violation ofLabor

Code §226 and the applicable TWC Wage Orders, such that Plaintiffwas misled by Defendants as

to the correct information regarding various items, including but not limited to total hours worked

by the employee, gross wages earned, net wages earned, all deductions, and all applicable hourly
rates in effect during the pay period and the corresponding number ofhours worked at each hourly

rate.
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45. Pursuant to Labor Code §226(e), Plaintiff is entitled to fifty dollars ($50.00) per

employer for the initial pay period in which aviolation hereunder occurs and one hundred dollars
($100.00) per employer for each violation in asubsequent pay period, not exceeding an aggregate

penalty offour thousand dollars ($4,000.00).
46. Pursuant to Labor Code §226(e) and/or §226(g), Plaintiff is entitled to an award of

costs and reasonable attorneys' fees.

S1YTH CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF LABOR CODE 8 203

(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

47. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and realleges each and every one of the allegations

contained in the preceding and foregoing paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.
48. Labor Code §203 provides that ifan employer willfully fails to pay, without

abatement or reduction, in accordance with Labor Code §§ 201 and 202 any wages ofan employee

who is discharged or who quits, the wages of the employee shall continue at the same rate, for up to

thirty (30) days from the due date thereof, until paid or until action therefore is commenced.

49. Plaintiff is no longer employed byDefendants.

50. Defendants willfully failed to pay Plaintiff the entire wages due and owing at the

time ofher termination or within seventy-two (72) hours ofher resignation, and failed to pay those

sums for thirty (30) days thereafter. Plaintiff was not paid overtime and minimum wages owed as

described above and also was not paid her vacation pay upon termination.

51. Defendants' willful failure to pay wages to Plaintiff violate Labor Code §203

because Defendants knew or should have known wages were due to Plaintiffbut failed to pay them.

52. Plaintiff is entitled to recovery pursuant to Labor Code §203, in the amount ofhis

daily wage multiplied bythirty (30) days.

53. Pursuant to CC §3287, Plaintiff seeks recovery ofprejudgment interest on all

amounts recovered herein.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES

10

COMPLAINT



f .>

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(AGAINST ALL DEFENDANTS)

54. Plaintiff incorporates by reference and reallege each and every one of the allegations
contained in the preceding and foregoing paragraphs of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein.

55. B&PC §17200 provides in pertinent part "...[U]nfair competition shall mean and

include any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act...."

56. B&PC §17205 provides that unless otherwise expressly provided, the remedies or

penalties provided for unfair competition "are cumulative to each other and to the remedies or
penalties available under all other laws of this state."

57. B&PC §17204 provides that an action for any relief from unfair competition may be

prosecuted by any person who has suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as aresult

of such unfair competition.

58. Defendants have engaged in unlawful, unfair and fraudulent business acts or

practices prohibited by B&PC §17200, including those set for the in the preceding and foregoing
paragraphs of the complaint, thereby depriving Plaintiffminimum working standards and conditions
due to them under the Labor Code and/or the TWC Wage Orders, as specifically described herein.

59. Defendants have engaged in unfair business practices in California by practicing,

ploying and utilizing the employment practices outlined in the preceding paragraphs, specifically,
by requiring employees to perform the labor services complained ofherein without the requisite

compensation.

60. Defendants' use ofsuch practices constitutes an unfair business practice, unfair

competition and provides and unfair advantage over Defendants' competitors.

61. Plaintiffhas suffered injury in fact and have lost money or property as aresult of

such unfair competition.

62. Plaintiff seeks full restitution from Defendants, as necessary and according to proof,

restore any and all monies withheld, acquired and/or converted by Defendants by means of the

unfairpractices complained of herein.

63. Further, ifDefendants are not enjoined set forth, above, Defendants will continue to

practice, employ and utilize the employment practices outlined in the preceding paragraphs.

emr
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64. Therefore, Plaintiff requests that the Court issue apreliminary and permanent

injunction prohibiting Defendants from engaging in the foregoing conduct.

PRAYER FOR RELffiF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prays that this Court award relief, on all causes of

actions, as follows:

1. For all wages earned and owed;

2. Statutory penalties, according to proof;

3. Prejudgment and postjudgment interest at the maximum rate allowed by law;

4. Preliminary and permanent injunctions prohibiting Defendants from further violating

the California Labor Code and requiring the establishment ofappropriate and

effective means to prevent future violations;

5. Preliminary and permanent injunctions pursuant to Business &Professions Code

§17203, enjoining and restraining Defendants from continuing the unlawful and

unfair business practices set forth above and requiring the establishment of

appropriate and effective means to prevent future violations;

6. Restitution ofwages and benefits due which were acquired by means ofany unfair

business practice, according to proof;

7. Forattorneys' fees in prosecuting this action;

8. For costs of suit incurred herein; and

9. For such otherand further relief as the Courtdeemsjust and proper.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffhereby demands trial ofher claims by jury to the extent authorized by law.

by law.

DATED: March 17,2015 KOKOZIAN LAW FIRM, APC

Bmeo Itokozian,-EsqT~
tomdys for Plaintiff

12
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in sanctions.

• File this cover sheet in addition to any cover sheet required by local court rule.
• If this caseiscomplex under rule 3.400 et seq. of the California Rules of Court, you must serve a copy of this cover sheet on all

other parties to the action or proceeding.
• Unless this is a collections case under rule 3.740 or a complex case, this cover sheet will be used for statistical purposes only.
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Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
(Cal. Rules of Court, rules 3.400-3.403)

I I Antitrust/Trade regulation (03)
I I Construction defect (10)
I I Mass tort (40)
I I Securities litigation (28)
I I Environmental/Toxic tort (30)
I I Insurance coverage claims arising from the

above listed provisionally complexcase
types (41)

Enforcement of Judgment

I I Enforcement ofjudgment (20)
Miscellaneous Civil Complaint

I I RICO (27)
I I Other complaint (nor specified above) (42)
Miscellaneous Civil Petition

I I Partnership and corporate governance (21)
I I Other petition (not specified above) (43)

use form CM-015.)

PARTyjBRTOTORNEY FOR PARTY)

Form Adapted forMandatory Use
Judicial Council of California
CM-010 [Rev. July 1,2007]

CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET Cal. Rules of Court,rules 2.30, 3.220, 3.400-3.403. 3.740;
SoJXraQnjr Cal- Standards ofJudicial Administration, std. 3.10



INSTRUCTIONS ON HOWTO COMPLETE THE COVER SHEET CM-010
To Plaintiffs and Others Filing First Papers. If you are filing a first paper (for example, a complaint) in a civil case, you must
complete and file, along with your first paper, the Civil Case Cover Sheet contained on page 1. This information will be used to compile
statistics about the types and numbers of cases filed. You must complete items 1through 6on the sheet. In item 1, you must check
one box for the case type that best describes the case. If the case fits both a general and a more specific type of case listed in item 1
check the more specific one. If the case has multiple causes of action, check the box that best indicates the primary cause of action.
To assist you in completing the sheet, examples of the cases that belong under each case type in item 1are provided below. Acover
sheet must be filed only with your initial paper. Failure to file a cover sheet with the first paper filed in a civil case may subject a party its
counsel, or both to sanctions under rules 2.30 and 3.220 of the California Rules of Court.
To Parties in Rule 3.740 Collections Cases. A"collections case" under rule 3.740 is defined asan action for recovery of money owed
in a sum stated to be certain that isnot more than $25,000. exclusive of interest and attorney's fees, arising from a transaction in which
property, services, or money was acquired on credit. Acollections case does not include an action seeking the following: (1) tort
damages, (2) punitive damages, (3) recovery of real property, (4) recovery of personal property, or (5) a prejudgment writ of attachment.
The identification of a case as a rule 3.740 collections case on this form means that if will be exempt from the general time-for-service
requirements and case management rules, unless a defendant files a responsive pleading. Arule 3.740 collections case will be subject
to the requirements forserviceand obtaining a judgment in rule 3.740.
To Parties in Complex Cases. In complex cases only, parties must also use the Civil Case Cover Sheet to designate whether the
case is complex. If a plaintiff believes the case is complex under rule 3.400 of the California Rules of Court, this must be indicated by
completing the appropriate boxes in items 1 and2. If a plaintiff designates a caseas complex, thecover sheetmust beserved with the
complaint on all parties to the action. Adefendant may file and serve no later than the time ofits first appearance a joinder in the
plaintiffs designation, a counter-designation that the case isnot complex, or, if the plaintiff has made no designation, a designation that
the case is complex.

Auto Tort

Auto (22)—Personal Injury/Property
Damage/Wrongful Death

Uninsured Motorist(46) (ifthe
case involves an uninsured
motoristclaim subject to
arbitration, check this item
instead of Auto)

Other PI/PD/WD (Personal Injury/
Property Damage/Wrongful Death)
Tort

Asbestos (04)
Asbestos Property Damage
Asbestos Personal Injury/

Wrongful Death
Product Liability (notasbestos or

toxic/environmental) (24)
MedicalMalpractice(45)

Medical Malpractice-
Physicians &Surgeons

\ Other Professional Health Care

Malpractice
Other PI/PD/WD (23)

Premises Liability (e.g., slip
and fall)

Intentional BodilyInjury/PD/WD
(e.g., assault, vandalism)

Intentional Infliction of

Emotional Distress

Negligent Infliction of
Emotional Distress

Other PI/PD/WD

Npn-PI/PD/WD (Other) Tort
<business Tort/Unfair Business

Practice (07)
»'Civil Rights (e.g., discrimination,

\' false arrest) (not civil
,., harassment) (08)
i ^Defamation (e.g., slander, libel)
"' (13)
! 'fraud (16)

Intellectual Property (19)
Professional Negligence(25)

Legal Malpractice
Other Professional Malpractice

(not medical or legal)
Other Non-PI/PD/WD Tort (35)

Employment
WrongfulTermination (36)
Other Employment (15)

CM-O10[Rev. July 1,2007) "

CASE TYPES AND EXAMPLES

Contract

Breach of Contract/Warranty(06)
Breach of Rental/Lease

Contract (not unlawful detainer
or wrongfuleviction)

Contract/Warranty Breach—Seller
Plaintiff (not fraud or negligence)

Negligent Breach of Contract/
Warranty

Other Breach of Contract/Warranty
Collections(e.g., money owed, open

book accounts) (09)
Collection Case—Seller Plaintiff
Other Promissory Note/Collections

Case

Insurance Coverage (notprovisionally
complex) (18)
Auto Subrogation
Other Coverage

Other Contract (37)
Contractual Fraud

Other Contract Dispute

Real Property
Eminent Domain/Inverse

Condemnation (14)
Wrongful Eviction (33)
Other Real Property(e.g., quiet title) (26)

Writ of Possession of Real Property
Mortgage Foreclosure
Quiet Title

Other Real Property (noteminent
domain, landlord/tenant, or
foreclosure)

Unlawful Detainer

Commercial (31)
Residential (32)
Drugs(38) (ifthe case involvesillegal

drugs, check this Hem; otherwise,
report as Commercialor Residential)

Judicial Review

Asset Forfeiture (05)
PetitionRe: Arbitration Award(11)
Writ of Mandate (02)

Writ-Administrative Mandamus

Writ-Mandamus on Limited Court
Case Matter

Writ-Other Limited Court Case
Review

Other Judicial Review(39)
Review of Health Officer Order
Notice of Appeal-Labor

Commissioner Appeals

I CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET

Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation (Cal.
Rules of Court Rules 3.400-3.403)

Antitrust/Trade Regulation(03)
Construction Defect (10)
Claims Involving Mass Tort (40)
Securities Litigation (28)
Environmental/Toxic Tort (30)
Insurance Coverage Claims

(arising from provisionally complex
case type listed above) (41)

Enforcement of Judgment
Enforcement of Judgment (20)

Abstract of Judgment (Out of
County)

Confession of Judgment (non-
domestic relations)

Sister State Judgment
Administrative Agency Award

(not unpaid taxes)
Petition/Certification of Entryof

Judgment on Unpaid Taxes
Other Enforcement of Judgment

Case

Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
RICO (27)
Other Complaint (notspecified

above) (42)
DeclaratoryReliefOnly
Injunctive ReliefOnly (non-

harassment)
Mechanics Lien

Other Commercial Complaint
Case (non-tort/non-complex)

Other Civil Complaint
(non-tort/non-complex)

Miscellaneous Civil Petition

' Partnership and Corporate -
Governance (21)

Other Petition (not specified
above) (43)
Civil Harassment

Workplace Violence
Elder/Dependent Adult

Abuse " . \
Election Contest

Petitionfor Name Change
Petition for Relief from Late

Claim

Other Civil Petition
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